The succeeding pages detail the impact to the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement
of profit or loss, consolidated statement of other comprehensive income and the accounting policies.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF‐YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

‐ 21 ‐

NOTE 3: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)  Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(i) Impact to the condensed consolidated statement of financial position
The following tables in the succeeding pages show the adjustments recognised for each individual  line  item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub‐totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail in the succeeding
pages.

  30 June
2018

As originally
presented

AASB 9

AASB 15

1 July
2018

As revised
  $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000
Financial Position Extract
Current assets
Trade and other receivables:
Trade receivables  8,596 ‐   ‐  8,596
Contract assets   ‐   ‐   227   227
Dividends receivable ‐ associate   73   ‐   ‐   73
Sundry receivables  466 ‐   (227)  239

   9,135   ‐   ‐   9,135

Financial assets:
Other financial assets at amortised cost   ‐   6,045   ‐   6,045
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   ‐   2,836   ‐   2,836

Loans and other receivables  5,775 (5,775)   ‐  ‐
Other assets   5,442   (3,106)   ‐   2,336
Total current assets   150,448   ‐   ‐   150,448

Non‐current assets
Financial assets:
Other financial assets at amortised costs   ‐   7,858   ‐   7,858
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   21,500   1,494   ‐   22,994
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

  ‐

  53,616

  ‐

  53,616

Available for sale investments   53,616   (53,616)   ‐   ‐
   75,116   9,352   ‐   84,468

Loans and other receivables  7,325 (7,325)   ‐  ‐
Other assets (excluding plant and equipment)   2,306   (2,027)   ‐   279
Total non‐current assets  236,994 (9,352)   ‐  236,994
Total assets   387,442   ‐   ‐   387,442

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF‐YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

‐ 22 ‐

NOTE 3: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)  Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(ii) AASB 9 – Impact of adoption
AASB 9 replaces the provisions of AASB 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement that relate to:

- recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities;

[…]

recognised at 30 June 2018. Of this US$44,360,000 tax base up lift, US$26,278,000 related to assets other than the available‐for‐sale investments (restatement will impact profit or loss)
and US$18,081,000 related to available‐for‐sale investments (restatement will impact other comprehensive income).

The tax result of US$7,226,000 ($26,278,000 at 27.5% effective income tax rate) was recognised as an income tax benefit.

An income tax benefit of US$4,972,000 ($18,081,000 at 27.5% effective income tax rate) was recognised through the investment revaluation reserve.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF‐YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

‐ 65 ‐

NOTE 28: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a) Impact to the consolidated statement of profit or loss

The table below discloses the impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the half‐year ended 31 December 2017 and year ended 30 June 2018.

   31 December 2017 30 June 2018

Affected profit or loss accounts

Previously
Reported

Tax
Restatement

Restatement
rolled over
from 30
June 2018   Restated

Previously
Reported

Tax
Restatement

Restated

   $’000  $’000   $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Profit before income tax (expense)/benefit   104,716 ‐ ‐ 104,716 95,410 ‐ 95,410

Income tax (expense)/benefit   (15,204)  18,598  1 (902)  2 2,492  (4,602)  7,371  3 2,769

Profit for the period   89,512 18,598 (902) 107,208 90,808 7,371 98,179

Attributable to:

The members of the parent   89,293 18,598 1 (902) 2 106,989 90,232 7,371 3 97,603

Non‐controlling interests   219 ‐ ‐ 219 576 ‐ 576

   89,512  18,598  1 (902)  107,208  90,808  7,371  98,179

Earnings per share (cents per share):

Basic earnings for the period attributable to
ordinary equity holders of the parent

187.42   39.04   (1.89)   224.57   189.39   15.47   204.86

Diluted earnings for the period attributable
to ordinary equity holders of the parent

187.42   39.04   (1.89)   224.57   189.39   15.47   204.86

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF‐YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

‐ 66 ‐

NOTE 28: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a)  Impact to the consolidated statement of profit or loss (Continued)

1 The $18,598,000 (US$14,487,000) relates to the income tax benefit from the uplift in tax cost basis for US investments converted based on the average foreign currency rate as at 31
December 2017.

2 This is the deferred tax benefit of the Trust’s blackhole deductions and accruals that have been adjusted in June 2018. Refer to the 30 June 2018 financial report for further details.

[…]

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Change in fair value on available‐for‐sale
financial assets, net of income tax

17,220   8,099  4  (4,659)  5  20,660   20,488   4,005  6  24,493

Share of net fair value (loss) on available‐
for‐sale financial asset of an associate

‐   ‐   (106)   (106)   (106)   ‐   (106)

Exchange differences on translating foreign
operation

(3,153)   2,228   ‐   (925)   12,180   1,747   13,927

   14,067 10,327 (4,765) 19,629 32,562 5,752 38,314

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF‐YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

‐ 68 ‐

NOTE 28: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

   31 December 2017 30 June 2018

Affected other comprehensive income
accounts

Previously
Reported

Tax
Restatement

Restatement
rolled over
from 30
June 2018   Restated

Previously
Reported

Tax
Restatement

Restated

   $’000  $’000   $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Other comprehensive income for the
period

14,067   10,327   (4,896)   19,498   32,431   5,752   38,183

Total comprehensive income   103,579  28,925   (5,798)  126,706  123,239  13,123  136,362

Attributable to:

The members of the parent   103,360 28,925 (5,798) 126,487 122,668 13,123 135,791

Non‐controlling interests   219 ‐ ‐ 219 571 ‐ 571

   103,579  28,925   (5,798)  126,706  123,239  13,123  136,362

4 The $8,099,000 (US$6,328,000) relates to the deferred tax asset on the additional tax basis for available‐for‐sale  investments recognised through investment revaluation reserve
converted at average rate at 31 December 2017).

5 This relates to recognition of the deferred tax liability on the net fair value movements in 31 December 2017. Refer to the 30 June 2018 financial report for further details.

6 This is the $6,415,000 (US$18,081,000 at 27.5% effective income tax rate converted at average rate) reduced by $2,509,000 (US$1,945,000) arising from the decrease in the tax basis
for the available‐for‐sale investments recognised through investment revaluation reserve at 30 June 2018.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF‐YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

‐ 69 ‐

NOTE 28: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Impact to the consolidated statement of financial position

The table below discloses the  impact of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position for
the year ended 30 June 2018.

   30 June 2018

Affected financial position accounts

Beginning
Balance

Previously
Reported

Tax
Restatement

Beginning
Balance
Restated

  $’000 $’000   $’000

Current tax liabilities  13,778 (910)  7  12,868
Total current liabilities   33,857  (910)   32,947

Non‐current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  17,665 (12,213)  8  5,452
Total current liabilities   30,285  (12,213)   18,072

Total liabilities  64,142 (13,123)   51,019

Net assets  323,301 13,123   336,424

Equity
Share capital   166,279  ‐   166,279
Reserves  60,361 5,752  9  66,113
Retained earnings  96,040 7,371  10  103,411
Non‐controlling interests   621  ‐   621
Total equity   323,301 13,123   336,424

7 This is the impact of the Trust’s blackhole deductions and accruals taken out as deductible items. Refer to the 30 June
2018 financial report for further details.

8  This  relates  to  the  deferred  tax  asset  on  the  uplift  in  tax  cost  base  of  $12,213,000  (US$9,315,000 being  the  21%
effective income tax rate on US$44,360,000 reduced by US$272,000 converted at spot rate).

9 This relates to the total movement in the statement of other comprehensive income arising from the change in value
of available‐for‐sale investment and exchange differences in translating foreign operations (refer to page 67).